HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 155

By Ferguson

A RESOLUTION to honor the memory of Eddie Harback upon his induction into the Harriman Care and Rehab Center Hall of Fame.

WHEREAS, the General Assembly is pleased to specially honor and commend those citizens who, throughout their estimable lives, distinguished themselves as leaders; and

WHEREAS, one such noteworthy person was Eddie Harback, who was posthumously inducted into the Harriman Care and Rehab Center Hall of Fame; and

WHEREAS, born on August 27, 1925, in Blissfield, Michigan, Mr. Harback served the United States with valor and honor as a member of the United States Navy as a young man; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Harback was actively involved in his community for many years, holding membership with the Masons and the Shriners; and

WHEREAS, in 1970, Eddie Harback embarked into the world of business ownership when he opened Eddie's Body Shop, which continues to operate under the supervision of his son; and

WHEREAS, Eddie's Body Shop serves the community with the same attitude of servant leadership that Mr. Harback instilled throughout his decades of ownership; and

WHEREAS, this General Assembly wishes to pause in its deliberations to honor the memory of Eddie Harback, recognizing his many contributions to this great State and his community; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED SIXTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we hereby honor the memory of Eddie Harback upon his recent induction into the Harriman Care and Rehab Hall of Fame.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy.